

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC08-1968

PAMELA PERERA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FIDELITY &
GUARANTY COMPANY,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
AND COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS LITIGATION ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT UNITED STATES FIDELITY &
GUARANTY COMPANY**

Proceedings to Review Questions Certified from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

Laura A. Foggan
WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000 (phone)
(202) 719-7049 (fax)

Of Counsel

William D. Horgan (Bar No. 0176877)
QUINTAIROS, PRIETO, WOOD &
BOYER P.A.
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 510
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 412-1042 (phone)
(850) 412-1043 (fax)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American
Insurance Association and Complex
Insurance Claims Litigation Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. An Excess Judgment is an essential Element of a Bad-Faith Claim Against an Insurer.	4
A. When There Is No Excess Judgment, An Insured Can Not Show That It “Is Damaged,” As The Bad-Faith Action Requires.	7
B. Settled Law In Florida Recognizes That There Is No Cause of Action For Bad Faith Against An Insurer Where There Is No Excess Judgment.....	10
C. Other Courts Agree That There Should Be No Bad-Faith Cause of Action Where There Is No Excess Judgment	12
II. Even if an excess judgment is not necessary to state a claim for bad faith, there is no injury to an insured when there was never exposure to an excess judgment.....	15
A. The Insured Did Not Suffer Actual Injury on the Facts of This Case.....	15
B. The insured must allege actual injury to bring an action in Florida courts.	17
III. Subjecting Insurers to Extra-Contractual Liability for Bad Faith where the insured is neither “damaged” nor injured in fact would adversely affect the insurance mechanism.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allstate Insurance Co. v. Campbell, 639 A.2d 652 (Md. Ct. App. 1994).....13

Amoco Oil Co. v. Reliance Insurance Co., No. 96-0011-CV-W-6, 1998
WL 187336 (W.D. Mo. April 14, 1998).....12, 13

A.W. Huss Co. v. Continental Casualty Co., 735 F.2d 246 (7th Cir. 1984)9, 13

*Catholic Relief Insurance Co. of America v. Liquor Liability Joint
Underwriting Ass’n of Massachusetts*, No., CIV. A. 93-0840, 1997
WL 781448 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 22, 1997).....13, 14

Conquest v. Automobile-Owners Insurance Co., 637 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 2d
DCA 1994).....7

Conquest v. Automobile-Owners Insurance Co., 773 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 2d
DCA 1998).....9

Cunningham v. Standard Guaranty Insurance Co., 630 So. 2d 179 (Fla.
1994)11, 15

*Deni Associates of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Insurance
Co.*, 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998).....2

Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Insurance Corp., 636 So.
2d 700 (Fla. 1993).....2

Dunn v. National Security Fire & Casualty Co., 631 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 5th
DCA 1993).....9

Fidelity & Casualty Co. of New York v. Cope, 462 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1985) *passim*

Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co., 770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989).....20

Hollar v. International Bankers Insurance Co., 572 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d
DCA 1990).....8

Jarvis v. Farmers Insurance Exchange, 948 P.2d 898 (Wyo. 1997).....14

Kelly v. Williams, 411 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....11, 15, 16

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)18

<i>Macola v. Government Employees Insurance Co.</i> , 953 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	2, 15
<i>Mathies v. Blanchard</i> , 959 So. 2d 986 (La. Ct. App. 2007)	9, 13
<i>Pandya v. Israel</i> , 761 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	17
<i>Peregood v. Cosmides</i> , 663 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	17
<i>Perera v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2008)	6, 17
<i>Pozzi Window Co. v. Automobile-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2004), <i>affirmed in relevant part by</i> 446 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>Romstadt v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 59 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Zebrowski</i> , 706 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1997)	8, 10
<i>Swamy v. Caduceus Self Insurance Fund, Inc.</i> , 648 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	7
<i>Swire Pacific Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Insurance Co.</i> , 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	2
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2004).....	2
<i>U.S. Fire Insurance Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</i> , 979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007)	2
<i>Universe Life Insurance Co. v. Giles</i> , 950 S.W.2d 48 (Tex. 1997)	18, 20
<i>Wexler v. Lepore</i> , 878 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	17
<i>Wolfokwitz v. Redland Insurance Co.</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 154 (2003).....	14

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 624.155(1)(b)(1) (2003).....	6, 7
